

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).8408-8409/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 23/12/2011 in WPC No.4299/2011,WPC No.7103/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

BHAWNA GARG & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 13194 of 2012

(With office report)

Date: 11/07/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SWATANTER KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Sidhant Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Vansh Dalmia, Adv.  
Ms. Chinmayee C., Adv.  
Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok Bhan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.  
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.  
  
Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.  
  
Mr. Mohinder Jit Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Despite orders passed by this Court on 8.5.2012, directing the Union of India to file affidavit furnishing the information stated in the said order, the affidavit has not been filed.

-2-

A copy of an affidavit, however, has been served on the learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the affidavit does not disclose the names of the candidates with their merit position/marks who have been nominated to the allocated seats and hence the affidavit is not in terms of the order dated 8.5.2012 of this Court.

Mr. Ashok Bhan, learned senior counsel appearing for the Union of India submits that although requests have been made to the concerned States to furnish the information regarding candidates with their merit

position/marks who have been nominated to the allocated seats, the concerned States have not furnished the required information and for this reason, the affidavit does not contain the aforesaid information.

In the circumstances, we have no option but to direct the Secretary, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare to appear before this Court with the relevant records including the information with regard to the merit position/marks of the candidates of the allocated seats for the academic year 2011-2012.

The matter be listed on top of the list on Tuesday, the 17th July, 2012 at 2.00 p.m. along with SLP(Civil)...CC 9174 of 2012 which is said to be connected with the present SLP.

| (DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)  
| Court Master

| (M.S. NEGI)  
| Court Master

|  
|