

D.

TEM NO.4

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos. 1-2,3-4,6-7, 9-10, 11-12 In
CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 6304-6305 OF 2012

BHAWNA GARG & ANR

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For correction/modification of judgment dated 5.9.12 and intervention
and clarification of judgment dated 5.9.2012 and directions and seeking
permission for impleadment as petitioner and office report)

WITH

I.A. Nos. 5 & 8 in C.A. NO. 6306 of 2012

(For modification/correction, intervention and office report)

Date: 04/02/2013 These Applications were called
on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Mishra Saurabh,Adv.

Applicant(s) Mr. Mohinder Jit Singh,Adv.

For Applicant(s) Mr. K.V. viswanathan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv
Mr. Rituraj Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.
Ms. Nimsim Vashuh, Adv.

For Applicant(s) Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh ,Adv
Mr. Udita Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Rituraj Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, Adv.

: 2 :

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, ASG
Mr. R.K. Rahore, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 3-4, 6-7 in C.A. Nos. 6304-6305 of 2012
& I.A. Nos. 5& 8 In C.A. No. 6306 of 2012

Applications are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

I.A. Nos. 9-10 and 11-12 In C.A. Nos. 6304-6305 of 2012

Dismissed.

I.A. Nos. 1-2 In C.A. Nos. 6304-6305 of 2012

List before the appropriate Bench.

| [Charanjeet Kaur] | | [Vinod Kulvi] |
|Court Master | |Court Master |

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

IA. Nos. 1-2, 3-4, 6-7, 9-10,11-12
In
CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6304-6305 OF 2012

|Bhawna Garg & Anr. |.. Appellant(s) |

Versus

|University of Delhi & Ors. |.. Respondent(s) |

I.A. No.5 & 8 IN C.A. NO. 6306 of 2012

O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 3-4, 6-7 in C.A. Nos. 6304-6305/2012
& I.A. Nos. 5& 8 In C.A. No. 6306 of 2012

The applicant in I.A. Nos. 3-4 and 5 seek the directions as

under :

"[a] direct that in place of 'academic year 2012-2013' mentioned in the paragraph 18(iv) of the judgment dated 05.09.2012 passed in Civil Appeal Nos. 6304-6305/2012 and C.A. No. 6306/2012 be corrected and substituted by 'academic year 2013-2014; and or

[b] direct that till the pendency of application, the applicant may be permitted to continue her MBBS course in Lady Harding Medical College, New Delhi; and/or

[C]...."

2

The respondents have not filed their objections to the prayers made in these applications. Learned counsel for the University, Medical Council of India as well as the Union of India would submit that they have no objections if applicant is permitted to continue her MBBS course in the college where she is already admitted.

Since the prayer made in the application is not opposed by any one of the respondents, we permit the applicant to continue her MBBS course in the college where she is already admitted.

Applications are disposed of accordingly.

I.A. Nos. 9-10 and 11-12 in C.A. Nos. 6304-6305 of 2012

Dismissed.

I.A. Nos. 1-2 in C.A. Nos. 6304-6305 of 2012

List before the appropriate Bench.

.....J.
[H.L. DATTU]

.....J.
[RANJAN GOGOI]

NEW DELHI,
FEBRUARY 04, 2013.